## NAME OF CLAIMANT

#171 - Herring, J. R.

Number of Acres: 43

Location: Hawksbill Creek and lies entirely within the Park area.

Roads: Six miles to Elkton over three miles of county road and

three miles of StateHighway.

Soil: Sandy clay loam of good depth and fertility.

History of Tract and condition of timber: The cleared land on this tract is

fertile and level:

Timber: 90 cords of fuelwood.

Improvements:

None.

Acreage and value of types:

| Acreage |   | Value per acre | Total Value |
|---------|---|----------------|-------------|
|         |   |                |             |
| 9       | 0 | \$4.00         | \$36.00     |
|         |   |                |             |
|         |   |                |             |
|         |   |                |             |
| 34      | @ | 35.00          | 1190.00     |
|         |   |                | \$1226.00   |
|         | 9 | 9 @            | 9 @ \$4.00  |

Minerals:

Value of Land: \$ 1226.00

Value of Improvements: \$

Value of Orchard: \$

Value of Minerals: \$

Value of Fruit: \$

Value of Timber: \$

Value of Wood: \$

Value per acre for tract: \$ 28.51

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: \$ None.

Sto. When' Claub.

|         | Claim of IB. Herring   |
|---------|--|
|         | In the Circuit Court of Rockinglesses County, Virginia, No. 7842, At Law.  |
|         | The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Peti-   |
|         | tioner, vs. Lassandra atknus & others for the condemnation   |
|         | tioner, vs. sassamans it course  |
|         | J 52,561 RC145   |
|         | more or less, of land in Rock regularity.—County, Virginia, Defendants.  The undersigned, in answer to the petition of the State Commission on Conservation and De-  |
|         | velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded  |
|         | upon the filing of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit   |
|         | Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, asks leave of the Court to file this   |
|         | as his answer to said petition and to said notice.   |
|         | My name is J. R. Hessing   |
|         | My post office address is  |
|         | I claim a right, title, estate or interest in a tract or parcel of land within the area sought   |
|         | to be condemned, containing aboutacres, on which there are the following   |
|         |  |
|         | poultry house apple house, blacksmith shop, spring house, or dairy,  |
|         | poulty nouse apple wouse, orangement of surger to the  |
|         | dairy  |
|         | This land is located about   |
|         | the Stonewall Magisterial District of said County.   |
|         | I claim the following right, title, estate or interest in the tract or parcel of land de-  |
|         | scribed above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner or joint owner,   |
|         | and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner, he should set out exactly what right, title, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or  |
|         | parcel of land described above)  |
|         | I musell and me wild armie Herring are the sole  |
|         | I myself, and my wife annie Herring, are the sole owners, my wife, Julia Arm Herring owns to A. without building   |
|         | The state of the s |
|         | The land owners adjacent to the above described tract or parcel of land are as follows:  |
|         | North F & Byant and mary & Syant   |
|         | South It A Strant, Lydia Eaton, and The Shefflett  |
|         | East Bernard Shifflett   |
|         | West The Gost land or the begsurvey line   |
|         | I acquired my right, title, estate or interest to this property about the year 12/3/19/2_in the  |
|         | following manner:  |
|         | Deede of General Warranty from Sallie Lawson and Hits  |
|         | Myant, and his wife, martia Phyant   |
|         | I claim that the total value of this tract or parcel of land with the improvements there-  |
|         | on is \$/0,000,00 I claim that the total value of my right, title, estate or interest,   |
|         |  |
|         | in and to this tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon is \$10,000,00 meluding my wifes rules of land adjoining the above described tract or   |
|         | I am the owner ofacres of land adjoining the above described tract or parcel of land but lying outside the Park area, which I claim will be damaged by the pro-  |
|         |  |
|         | posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of \$ (In the space below should be set out any additional statements or information as to   |
|         | this claim which claimant desires to make: and if practicable he should also insert here a   |
|         | description of the tract or parcel of land by metes and bounds).   |
|         | Remarks: I beg leave to bony that if the above described land  |
|         | is amoutted in the condemnation proceeding, I will   |
|         | donate or give some cash if this land omitted The above  |
| land -  | well natured never lacting well planete fruit 3 A more where santing   |
| 10-101  | well notired, never failing well plessity fruit 3 A more when santing well from the standard and plus grans grand ground (Continue remarks it necessary on the back).  |
| my.     | Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) thisday   |
|         |  |
|         |  |
|         | STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Rockingleam, To-wit:  |
|         | The undersigned hereby certifies that he was him and each that the matters   |
|         | the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief,  |
|         | and unings appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his mornings and some,  |
|         | thisday of February_, 1930.  |
|         | Clerk of the Court, or Special Investigator or   |
| 211.    | Notary Public, or Justice of the Peace.  |
| 0 1 6 0 |  |

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

## #171 -- Herring, J. R.

Acreage Claimed: 169 X

\* Assessed 51 A-140 P.

Deed - 75 A-1919

33 A-1919-\$3500.0

Value Claimed: \$10,000. X

\$680.00

16 A-140 P-1913

Area: 43 A. 10 A-15 A--\$1.00

Location:

Hawksbill creek and lies entirely within the

etc.

Park area.

Incumbrances, counter claims or laps: None known.

Soil:

Sandy clay loam of good depth and fertility.

Roads:

Six miles to Elkton over three miles of county road and

three miles of state highway.

History of tract and condition of timber: The cleared land on this tract

is fertile and level.

Timber: 90 cords of fuelwood valued @ 50¢ per cord -- \$45.00

Improvements:

None known.

## Value of land by types:

|               |         | Value    | Total     |
|---------------|---------|----------|-----------|
| Туре          | Acreage | per acre | Value     |
| Type<br>Slope | 9       | \$3.00   | \$27.00   |
| Fc            | 34      | 30;00    | 1020.00   |
|               | 43      |          | \$1047.00 |

| Total  | value   | of | land     | \$1047.00 |
|--------|---------|----|----------|-----------|
| Total  | value   | of | timber   | 45.00     |
| Total  | value   | of | tract    | 1092.00   |
| Averag | ge valu | 10 | per acre | 25.39     |

Note\* --- J. R. & Julia A. -- 75 A. (75 acres not tabulated under #171)

x- Acreage and value claimed include#235 & #234

N

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

Jacob Yost S / Fred Wyant

J. R. & Bernard Shifflett

Julia Herring

Lydia Eaton G. H. Wyant

Slope - Tillable Scale - 1" = 30 chains